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1. Overall Description:

RAN2 thanks RAN4 for their LS on efficient activation/de-activation mechanism for one SCG. 
RAN2 discussed the questions in the LS and would like to provide the following responses to the RAN4 questions.

Q1: As per the current agreements achieved in RAN2, the SCG activation/deactivation command uses RRC reconfiguration at three scenarios: PSCell addition/change, RRC resume or HO.
	RAN2 agreements
· SCG RRC reconfiguration can select the SCG activation state (activated/deactivated) at PSCell addition/change, RRC resume or HO
· After the session closed, Samsung commented offline that the agreement 1 is not clear and its intention was as follows: 
· SCG activation state (activated/deactivated) can be configured at PSCell addition/change, RRC resume or HO.



RAN4 would like check with RAN2 on the following:
Q1-A: Is RRC reconfiguration for selecting SCG activation state limited to the three cases (PSCell addition/change, RRC resume, and HO) or additional cases are supported?
RAN2 Response: The RRC reconfiguration message that changes the SCG state (from deactivated to activated and vice-versa) is not limited to the three cases, and there can also be the case where there is no change to PSCell or any other cells, but just the SCG state can be changed with no other changes to any other configuration in the RRC reconfig message that changes the SCG state (from deactivated to activated and vice-versa). RAN2 would also like to inform that while NR RRC reconfiguration message is used for (de)activation of SCG, this message could be sent to the UE via the LTE MN.

Q1-B: Is MAC CE based SCG (de)activation supported?
RAN2 Response: For Rel-17 RAN2 has agreed to not consider MAC CE based SCG (de)activation

Q2: RAN4 will define SCG deactivation requirements assuming that all cells in the SCG including all active SCells get deactivated as soon as the target MN indicates SCG state as “deactivated” without waiting for a separate higher layer signal deactivating the SCells. RAN4 would like to check if this assumption is consistent with RAN2 assumption.
RAN2 Response: RAN2 confirms that RAN4 assumption is correct that all the SCG SCell would be deactivated implicitly with the RRC message that deactivated the SCG. In addition the SCG SCells will remain deactivated at SCG activation, and will need explicit activation using the MAC CE that is separate from the RRC message that activates the SCG.


2. Actions:
To RAN4
ACTION: 	RAN2 kindly asks RAN4 to take the above responses into consideration.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG3 Meeting #116bis-e	January 2021	E-Meeting
TSG-RAN WG3 Meeting #117-e	Febrauary 2022 	E-Meeting

